
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Meeting: Wednesday, 7th December 2016 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Cook (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 



2 
 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS (INCLUDING MONEY PLAN AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) (Pages 9 - 88) 
 

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources reviewing the 
Council’s Money Plan 2016-21 and Budget Proposals 2017/18.  

7.   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT (Pages 89 - 120) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning 
the requirement to review the Local Council Tax Support scheme (LCTS) 3 years after the Act 
taking effect and to consider its impact locally, following the consultation results. 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT  UPDATE QUARTER 1 REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 121 
- 130) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning 
treasury management activities for the period 1 April 2016 to 20 September 2016. 

9.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT (Pages 131 - 144) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning 
year-end forecasts and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd quarter 
ended 30th September 2016. 

10.   RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY REVIEW (Pages 145 - 154) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning 
the review of the Risk Based Verification Policy in determining evidence requirements for the 
assessment of new Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support claims. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date
[...]
s been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 9th November 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Cook 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Jonathan Lund Corporate Director (Service Transformation) 
Anne Brinkhoff Corporate Director (Partnerships) 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Wayne Best Environmental Protection Service Manager 
David Pritchett, Neighbourhood Manager 
Pauline Astbury, Committee Clerk  
 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record by the Chair.  
 

39. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

40. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

41. PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY- PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) summarised 
the report and reminded Members that the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) and 
associated Artificial Grass Strategy (AGPS), had been adopted by the full Council in 
Janu
[...]
s, and commended the Corporate Director on 
the report. 

   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That changes to the format and distribution of City Life Magazine be 

introduced as outlined in section 5 of this report. 
 
(2) That the New Style City Life Magazine be introduced from April 2017. 
 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Partnerships) in 

conjunction with the County Council communications team, and in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to take all necessary 
steps to introduce a new-style City Life Magazine. 

 
44. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - REVIEW OF 

PROCEDURAL GUIDE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning the annual 
review of the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Procedural Guide. 
 



CABINET 
09.11.16 

 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 
 
That the changes to the Procedural Guide at Appendix 1 be approved.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.25 pm 

Chair 
 

 



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Overview & Scrutiny 

 7 December 2016 

19 December 2016 

Subject: Draft Money Plan 2016-21 & Budget Proposals 2016-17 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance  

 Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 01452 396242 

Appendices: 1. Draft Money Plan 2017/18 – 2021/22 

2. Budget Pressures & Savings 

3. Savings Programme  

4. 2017/18 – 2021/22 Capital Programme  

5. Draft Budget Book  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s Draft Money Plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
(1) That the assumptions contained in the Council’s draft Money Plan from 2017/18 to 

2021/22 and revisions to the draft revenue budget be approved.  
 
(2) That the uncertainties regarding future incomes, as shown in this report and Appendix 

1 and the need to update the Draft Money Plan when there is more certainty 
regarding Central Government financing be noted. 

 
2.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained in the 

report and to seek clarification on any further points, as appropriate. 
 

3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 The Money Plan sets out the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its 

finances and presents indicative budgets and Council Tax levels for the medium term.  It 
covers the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital Programme and Earmarked 
Reserves.  It also comments on the significant financial risks facing the Council in the 
forthcoming years and explains what the Council is doing to reduce those risks. 

  
3.2 The main objectives of the Money Plan are to: 

 explain the financial context within which the Council is set to work over the medium 
term; 

 provide a medium term forecast of resources and expenditure; 



 identify the financial resources needed to deliver the Council’s priority outcomes, in line 
with the Council’s plan; 

 achieve a stable and sustainable budget capable of withstanding financial pressures; 
 achieve a balanced base budget, minimising the use of balances to meet recurring 

baseline spending, with the General Fund balance being maintained at a minimum of 
£1.6m by the end of the plan period; 

 where possible, additional investment and spending decisions will be made to reflect 
Council priorities and strategic commitments, with disinvestment and budget savings 
being made in non-priority areas; and 

 ensure capital financing is established at a level that maintains ongoing robustness in 
the capital programme. 

4.0 The Local Government Finance Environment 

4.1 The Council’s Money plan provides the framework within which revenue spending 
decisions can be made over the medium term. It is reviewed and updated on an annual 
basis to take into account any alterations that may be required as a result 
[...]
200



APPENDIX 5

Planning Proposed Budget

2017/18

Employees 985,200

Premises 5,500

Transport 2,800

Supplies and Services 324,200

Third Party Payments 0

Capital Charges 0

Other Charges 0

Expenditure Total 1,317,700

Internal Recharges Net Total 0

0

Contributions 0

Fees and Charges (864,100)

Rents and Lettings 0

Grant Income (86,100)

Sales Income 0

Other Income 0

Income Total (950,200)

Service Expenditure 367,500

Service Manager Anthony Wilson

Portfolio Housing and Planning

Portfolio Holder Councillor Colin Organ

Summary By Service Area 2017-18

Total 

Expenditure Total Income 

Development Management 475,000 (741,400)

Planning Policy 598,700 (26,100)

Building Control 46,200

Historic Buildings 60,200 (27,700)

Land Searches 69,200 (155,000)

Head of Service 68,400

Net Service Expenditure 1,317,700 (950,200)



APPENDIX 5

Net

(266,400)

572,600

46,200

32,500

(85,800)

68,400

367,500



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Council           

Date: 7 December 2016 

Date: 26 January 2016 

Subject: Local Council Tax Support scheme review 2017/18  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework:  Yes 

Contact Officer: Stacey Jellyman, Senior Client Officer  

 Email: stacey.jellyman@gloucester.gov.uk    Tel:  396014 

Appendices: 1. Housing Benefit circular HB A3/2016 
2. Housing Benefit circular HB A7/2016 
3. LCTS forecasting- summary 
4. Consultation results report 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To advise members of the requirement to review the Local Council Tax Support 

scheme (LCTS) 3 years of the Act taking effect and consider its impact locally, 
following the consultation results. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
 

(1) The current Local Council Tax Support scheme be reviewed and considered to 
be brought in line with recent welfare reforms and changes to Housing Benefit 
legislation. (Appendix 1 and 2). 

 
(2) That the recommendations relating to limiting the support for families to two 

children for new claims and births after 1st April 2017, (mirroring the changes 
to Tax Credits) so that any subsequent children born after April 2017 will not 
be eligible for further support, be adopted into the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme from 1st April 2017. This is alongside changes to Housing Benefit 
legislation. 

 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The current Local Council Tax Support scheme be reviewed and considered to 
be brought in line with recent welfare reforms and changes to Housing Benefit 
legislation. (Appendix 1 and 2). 
 

(2) That the recommendations relating to limiting the support for families to two 
children for new claims and births after 1st April 2017, (mirroring the changes to 



 

 

Tax Credits) so that any subsequent children born after April 2017 will not be 
eligible for further support, be adopted into the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme from 1st April 2017. This is alongside changes to Housing Benefit 
legislation. 

 
3.0     Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The rationale behind localising council tax support was to give local authorities a 

greater stake in the economic future of their local area, and support the 
government’s wider agenda to enable stronger, balanced economic growth across 
the country.  

 
3.2 It was designed to provide local authorities with the opportunity to reform the system 

of support for working age claimants, in particular enabling local authorities to align 
the system of support for working age households much more closely with the 
existing system of council tax discounts/exemptions and simplifying the complex 
system of criteria and allowances.   

 
3.3 The localisation was to give local authorities a significant degree of control over how 

the 10 per cent reduction in expenditure on the current Council Tax Benefit bill is 
achieved, allowing councils to
[...]
ings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: 1. Progress against savings targets 

2. Capital monitoring 

3. Income Targets  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For Cabinet to note year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings 

targets for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 2016.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to NOTE the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that it be noted that:  
 

(1) The savings achieved in year to date total £366k with a further £363k in 
progress. 
 

(2) The forecast year end position is currently for a reduction to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £132k, an improvement of £125k since Quarter 1. 

 
(3) The deficit position includes a proposed transfer to the Business Rates 

Reserve of £100k 
 

(4) The actual and expected levels of income for the Council shown at Appendix 
3. 

 
(5) The details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the actions 

being taken to address those issues 
 

(6) The current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2. 
 



3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The figures contained within this report forecast the best estimate at the current 

time of the year-end position on the Council’s General Fund. 
 
3.2    A summary table below shows the projected position for each portfolio with each 

portfolio having a further detailed table analysing the variances in more detail.  
Quarter 1 figures are also shown for easier comparison with previous reports. 

 
4.0 Whole Council Summary 
 
4.1 The forecast position at this early of the year is a reduction of the Council’s General 

Fund by £132k as shown in the table below. 
 

Council Summary 16/17 Budget Current Forecast Variance 

Change 
since 
Q1 

Regeneration and Economy (928) (920) 8 (92) 

Communities and Neighbourhoods 1,148 1,110 (38) 13 

Performance a
[...]




Position on Budgeted Income at the end of Quarter 2 Appendix 3

Service Area

Income to 

end of 

Month 6

Budgeted 

Income 

2016/17

Forecast 

Income

Forecast 

Variance

2015/16 

Income

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Parking (947) (2,252) (2,264) (12) (2,332)

Asset Management Investment Properties (1,044) (1,764) (1,836) (72) (1,754)

Markets (198) (459) (403) 56 (406)

Regeneration and Economy (2,189) (4,475) (4,503) (28) (4,492)

Museums (113) (126) (132) (6) (107)

Guildhall (294) (478) (506) (28) (494)

Guildhall Bar and Cafe (70) (179) (158) 21 (150)

Tourist Information Centre* (147) (429) (320) 109 (355)

* A significant portion is ticket sales so lower sales also equals lower cost

Culture (624) (1,212) (1,116) 96 (1,106)

Cem and Crem (962) (1,755) (2,132) (377) (1,801)

The Arbor (73) (137) (156) (19) (154)

Waste Management (incl garden and bulky waste) (777) (1,248) (1,422) (174) (1,406)

Environment (1,812) (3,140) (3,710) (570) (3,361)

Licensing (165) (270) (269) 1 (273)

Communities and Neighbourhoods (165) (270) (269) 1 (273)

Private Sector Housing (80) (76) (87) (11) (116)

Development Services (297) (588) (640) (52) (631)

Planning and Housing (377) (664) (727) (63) (747)

Overall Council Position (5,167) (9,761) (10,325) (564) (9,979)





  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 7 December 2016 

Subject: Risk Based Verification  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Stacey Jellyman, Senior Client Officer 

 Email: Stacey.jellyman@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396401 

Appendices: 1. Risk Based Verification Policy (reviewed October 2016) – 
EXEMPT under paragraph (7) of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1     To approve the review of the Risk Based Verification Policy in determining evidence 

requirements for the assessment of new Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
claims 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The reviewed Risk Based Verification Policy for verifying Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Support claims as outlined in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

(2) Implementation of the Risk Based Verification Policy in March 2014 by the 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources under delegated powers 
be noted.  
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Risk-Based Verification (RBV) was implemented in March 2014 to apply different 

levels of checks to different new claims made for Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support in line with DWP guidance (HB/CTB S11/2011 Risk-Based Verification of 
HB/CTB Guidance) 

 
4.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The policy must be reviewed periodically to ensure it remains to comply in line with 

DWP guidance and creates the best experience for our Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support customers.  

 
5.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 



  

5.1 None. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1  The risk based verification policy complies with the recommendations from the 

Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) outlined in Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Benefit Circular HB/CTB S11/2011. This circular can be found at Appendix 2. It 
should be noted that this policy will be the basis on which we are audited in the 
future and complies with the Social Security (Administration) Act 1992. Providing we 
comply with this policy, we will be deemed to be verifying claims in the correct way. 
The policy must be approved by the Council’s Section 151 Officer and adopted by 
the Council.  

 
8.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
   
8.1 An evaluation of the risk associated with the implementation of this policy was 

carried out when implemented.  Fraud will be carefully monitored to mitigate the risk 
any increase with a baseline set to monitor against.  Gloucester City Council’s client 
team will continue 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 7th December 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Cook 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director  
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director  
Anthony Hodge, Regeneration and Economic Development,  
Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant e 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor James, (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Economy) declared an interest in agenda item 11 Bakers Quay as an 
employee of Naylor Powell, who were potentially one of the selling agents for 
residential development contained within the site. He explained that his role within 
the organisation was not linked to this area of the business and that having taken 
advice from the Council Solicitor; he would take part in the debate and vote on this 
item.  
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

47. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

48. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

49. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT  



CABINET 
07.12.16 

 

2 

 
The Chair agreed to revise the order of the agenda so a progress update could be 
provided ahead of  budget proposals for the forthcoming financial year.  
 
Cabinet considered the report Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
(Councillor Norman) which outlined year-end forecasts and progress made against 
agreed savings targets for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 2016. 
 
Councillor Norman highlighted key areas of the report noting that the Council was in 
a better position than at the end of quarter 1, thanking officers within the finance 
team for their hard work and efforts. He acknowledged that the Culture and Leisure 
and Environment portfolio continued to present challenges but welcomed the 
additional projects that were currently underway within the Environment portfolio 
which were expected to generate income.  
 
Councillor Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) expressed her 
frustration over the expected £228k overspend within her portfolio commenting that 
further action would be required to combat this. She reported that that the Museums 
service, which continued to face significant challenges, had recently undergone a 
review and that the final report, due in early 2017 would include recommendations 
on the future of the service.  
 
Referring to the expected overspends within the Guildhall and Tourist Information 
Centre (TIC) services, Councillor Noakes reported that both service leads had been 
unable to dedicate as much time to their service areas, having been involved in the 
Together Gloucester project over the previous three months and this had led to a 
subsequent impact on performance. She expected an improvement in the financial 
position of the Guildhall, following the successful implementation of the Top Ticks 
system.  
 
Councillor Watkins expressed disappointment that the transfer of the Shopmobility 
service to the voluntary and community sector had failed to materialise and that the 
service continued to remain in house. She reported that modest savings as a result 
of efficiencies had been made and that the future of the service would be 
determined as part of the wider transformation programme of the organisation. She 
concluded by reporting that the Council were looking into new and innovative ways 
of partnership working with the voluntary and community sector, with a further 
detailed report coming forward to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
next year.  
 
Councillor James commented that the market service continued to present 
challenges within his portfolio, though analysis of recent trends had demonstrated 
an increase in occupancy rates. He reported that the regeneration and economy 
portfolio continued to be bolstered by income resulting from strong parking 
enforcement and savings from senior management vacancies.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The savings achieved in year to date total £366k with a further £363k in 

progress. 
 



CABINET 
07.12.16 

 

3 

2. The forecast year end position is currently for a reduction to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £132k, an improvement of £125k since Quarter 1. 
 

3. The deficit position includes a proposed transfer to the Business Rates Reserve 
of £100k 

 
4. The actual and expected levels of income for the Council shown at Appendix 3. 
 
5. The details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the actions 

being taken to address those issues 
 

6. The current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2. 
 

50. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY REVIEW  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources concerning the review of the Risk Based Verification Policy in 
determining evidence requirements for the assessment of new Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support claims. 
 
Councillor Norman summarised key areas of the report, noting that the policy 
complied with recommendations put forward by the Department of Work and 
Pensions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. The reviewed Risk Based Verification Policy for verifying Housing Benefit and 

Council Tax Support claims as outlined in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

2. Implementation of the Risk Based Verification Policy in March 2014 by the 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources under delegated powers be 
noted.  

 
51. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which concerned the requirement to review the Local Council Tax 
Support scheme (LCTS) 3 years after the Act taking effect and its impact locally, 
following the consultation results. 
 
Councillor Norman outlined key areas of the report drawing members’ attention to 
paragraph 3.6 of the covering report. He advised that in the current challenging 
financial climate, the Council could not continue to sustain the level of funding as it 
had previously. He stated that a number of different options had been explored and 
similar proposals were also being considered by a number of local authorities. He 
explained that whilst the pensioners were protected from any changes in levels of 
funding the Council had discretion on the design of the scheme to cover any 
shortfall.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals, noting that the approach was prudent in 
light of the challenging financial pressures.  



CABINET 
07.12.16 

 

4 

 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL  
 
1. The current Local Council Tax Support scheme be reviewed and considered to 

be brought in line with recent welfare reforms and changes to Housing Benefit 
legislation. (Appendix 1 and 2).  
 

2. That the recommendations relating to limiting the support for families to two 
children for new claims and births after 1st April 2017, (mirroring the changes to 
Tax Credits) so that any subsequent children born after April 2017 will not be 
eligible for further support, be adopted into the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme from 1st April 2017. This is alongside changes to Housing Benefit 
legislation. 

 
52. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  UPDATE QUARTER 1 REPORT 2016/17  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which outlined treasury management activities for the period 1 (April 
2016 to 20 September 2016).  
 
Councillor Norman summarised key areas of the report noting that the City Council 
had not undertaken any long term borrowing within the period, noting the market 
instability following the EU referendum in June 2016.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 

53. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS (INCLUDING MONEY PLAN AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME)  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which reviewed the Council’s Money Plan 2016-21 and Budget 
Proposals 2017/18. Councillor James reported that an error in the report title had 
been realised and that the report related to the budget proposals for 2017-2018 and 
not 2016/17.   
 
Councillor Norman explained that the Council continued to face a challenging 
economic environment and continued uncertainties on the level on funding provided 
by Central Government. He reported that the Council had agreed on 4 year 
settlement plan, which he hoped would provide some additional certainty noting that 
the 100% business rates retention proposals and the increase in council tax by £5 a 
year would help to increase the Council’s funds. He advised that the Council aimed 
to maintain a general fund balance of at least 10% of the overall budget.  
 
Councillor Norman reported that the Together Gloucester team had been tasked 
with developing a transformation programme for the Council aimed at saving £1 
million pound. He explained that the team had come together for three days a week 
over a three month period to develop the proposals. He thanked the team for their 
hard and effort, recognising that the process would be painful for some individuals 



CABINET 
07.12.16 

 

5 

but acknowledging that the Council needed to continually evolve and change to 
remain viable.  
 
Councillor Norman encouraged residents to participate in the budget consultation, 
noting that consultation would have normally begun earlier but had been delayed to 
accommodate for the transformation project.  
 
Councillor Noakes highlighted the proposed £100,000 reduction in the Marketing 
Gloucester grant (MGL), commenting that the Aspire grant would remain the same. 
She welcomed the Council’s continued collaboration with MGL to continue to 
deliver an exciting programme of events for the City.  
 
Councillor Watkins welcomed the proposals noting that the Council continued to 
have to make difficult decisions. Referring to her portfolio, she advised that grant 
funding to the voluntary and community sector groups (VCS) would be reviewed to 
ensure that the Council spent public money wisely and where most required and 
would require both parties to work differently. She concluded by reporting that 
alternative opportunities to support the VCS groups were currently being explored.  
 
Councillor Cook referencing his portfolio, advised that the additional income would 
be generated through an increase in garden waste charges and a considerable 
increase in the value of recyclate material, which he hoped in future would generate 
a profit for the Council.  
 
Cabinet Members stressed the importance of these proposals to ensure the Council 
remained viable. They thanked officers and the Together Gloucester team for all 
their work in developing the proposals, reporting that the Council would continue to 
continue to respond to changes from Central Government.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the assumptions contained in the Council’s draft Money Plan from 2017/18 

to 2021/22 and revisions to the draft revenue budget be approved.  
 

2. That the uncertainties regarding future incomes, as shown in this report and 
Appendix 1 and the need to update the Draft Money Plan when there is more 
certainty regarding Central Government financing be noted. 

 
54. BAKERS QUAY  

 
Cabinet considered the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy which 
sought approval for Gloucester City Council to make available to Rokeby Merchant 
a regeneration enabling loan to assist with the delivery of the Bakers Quay scheme. 
 
Councillor James explained that the Homes and Community Agency had aided in 
acquisition of the site, noting that there was a requirement to the developer to report 
on progress regularly. He stated that supporting the scheme through the 
regeneration fund would prevent any unnecessary delays and allow work on the 
site to start as soon as possible. He acknowledged that the site had been derelict 
for long period of time and welcomed the significant investment that the proposals 
would generate for the City. He concluded by reporting that the due diligence on the 



CABINET 
07.12.16 

 

6 

proposal had been undertaken, noting that a number of development proposals for 
the surrounding areas had been granted planning permission.  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Economy reported that the JLL (Jones Lang 
Lasalle) had been commissioned to undertake due diligence and comment on the 
security viability against the loan. He reported that they had evaluated the risk and 
considered the proposals viable but had suggested further due diligence be 
undertaken before proceeding forward. He stated that the Council had 
commissioned Trowers and Hamlins to undertake this further due diligence work, 
noting that an extensive legal agreement with Rokeby Merchant already existed, 
which required them to provide regular project updates and monitoring reports. He 
advised that the funds would only be released to the developer on the achievement 
on key milestones, as outlined in the report. He acknowledged that the proposals 
contained some risk, as identified by JLL, but stressed the importance of delivering 
a successful development to aid market confidence and deliver positive outcomes 
for residents of the City.  
 
In response to Councillor Cook’s query regarding timing of payment of the loan, The 
Head of Regeneration and Economy advised that responding to the query would 
result in the disclosure of commercially sensitive information and suggested a 
written response would be provided.  
 
Councillor Norman reported that following the work undertaken on due diligence 
some of his earlier reservations has been addressed. He welcomed the staggered 
payments and questioned whether the developer would continue to look for private 
funding if the Council chose to provide the funding.  
 
The Managing Director advised that as the Council were offering the loan at market 
rate, the developer was unlikely to get another loan at a more advantageous rate 
and were therefore unlikely to look for further funding.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals, accepting that that whilst there was 
some risk attached to the proposals, a successful development would attract further 
investment to the City and contribute to tourism and retail offer.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. A regeneration enabling loan facility, as detailed in the confidential appendix, 

that is compliant with Market Economy Investor Principles, be made available 
through the Regeneration Reserve to Rokeby Merchant for the purposes of 
contributing towards the delivery of Phase 1 of the Bakers Quay scheme, 
repayable no later than 24 months after the final payment. 
 

2. Payments to the developer be made on a staged basis to reflect private sector 
investment and activity on the ground. 
 

3. The Head of Finance, in consultation with the Head of Regeneration and 
Economy and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economy, be delegated 
authority to agree final loan terms with Rokeby Merchant, along the lines set out 



CABINET 
07.12.16 

 

7 

in the confidential appendix, and subject to his satisfaction that all necessary 
due diligence to minimise risk to the Council’s investment has been completed. 

 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.45 pm 

Chair 
 

 


